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- STAGNI & COMPANY, LLC

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Honorable Jude Thaddeus Fanguy, Judge
City Court of Houma
Houma, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying general-purpose financial statements of the City Court of
Houma, Louisiana, a component unit of Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, as of
Deccember 31, 1999 and for the year then ended, as histed n the table of contents. These general-
purposc financial statements are the responsibility of City Court of Houma, Louisiana's
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these gencral-purpose {inancial
statcments basced on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with gencrally accepted auditing standards, and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Statements, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the general-purpose financial statements are free
of matcrial nisstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the gencral-purpose financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
cvaluating the overall gencral-purpose financial statement presentation. We belicve that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion the gencral-purpose financial statements referred 1o above present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of City Cowrt of Houma, Louisiana as of December 31,
1999 and the results of its operations for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the general-purposc financial
statements taken as a whole. The combining financial statements of individual funds and
supplementary schedules and information, as histed i the table of contents, are presented for
purposcs of additional analysis and arc not a required part of the combined general purposc
financial statements of the City Court of Houma, Louisiana. Such information has been subjected
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the general purposc financial statements, and in
our opinion 1s fairly presented in all material respects in relation to the general purpose financial
statements taken as a wholc.

]
207 Larave Avinur 11 James Buvo., Sune 210 A Professional Service QRGANIZATION
Thobaux, LA 70307 S1. Rose, LA 70087 “ Mewerrs: AICPA = LCPA
Pront (504) 447-7226 PHoNE (504) 468-2258 EMAIL: slagni@stagni.com
Fax (504) 416-3032 Fax (504) 464-1473 INTERNET: hitp://www.stagni.com



To the Honorable Judc Thaddeus Fanguy, Judge
City Court of Houma, Louisiana
Page 2

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March
20, 2000 on our consideration of the City Court of Houma, lLouisiana’s internal control over
financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts and grants. That report is an intcgral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering
the results of our audit.

&ar ni gﬂ" &mpany

Thibodaux, LLouisiana
March 20, 2000

&;} STAGNI & CoMPANY, LLC

o ———



'$S]UBLLIS]R)S |BIOUBUIY O} SS)0U 598

626'20L'}L $ AL 268'L29 ¢ Gl16'8YZ S Aunba punj pue saiiigel] [ejo ]

8C0'ZEY ZLL'282 9Z6'v61 AjInba puny |2j0 |
OZB' 6L QZ6' PR 1L paeubisapun ‘PaAIasSaIUN - 3DURIR] DUN
ZLL'LET ANNAT AR S}osse poxy |eJausb ul Juswisaaul
ARSI ANNd

RA R TRS 268129 670 ¥S SOHigRY {8101
629'66 629'66 UCRISOUSIP 81NNy JO4 PIBY SPUNY JEUILILD
90Oty 90'9vy LOIISOdSIP 8inyny 10} PI3Y Spuny JIAID
TARAS ARA UOJISOdsIp ainjny JO) play Spuny moIds3
044'CZ 0L°€C  $ UOIJISOASID NNy 104 PiBY spuog
GBL'1LG AR Spuny Jsyio 0; eng
CGZ'7 S e6Z'z S Sasuadxa paruase pue s|qeied SUNCHOY
SIIMavni

6.6'20L'L $ ANWATAR Z68°129 $ G/6'8vT $ S}98se [Bj0 L
ZLL' 28T ZLL'28Z $ s}osse paxid
016°G6 01666 sluelRi| woy ang
GB.L LG G62'16 Spuny JaL3o wodj eng
692'€ZP L£0'9Y2 882l SIUBLUISIAU]
268662 S 951'82Z $ JL A W R yseo
L i SI3S%V

{AlUO $]98SYy Paxid spun4 pund
winpueJowaiy) |2lauss) Aouaby Zlaussy
/210 dnoigy Junoddy  sadA pung sadk| pung
Aeonpld iBJUBLLILIBADS)

6661 ‘L€ J8qWads(

SANOJS) JUNCDOY pue S5dA | pund |y - 1924s Soue|eq pauiquion

YNVISINOT 'VYWNOH
VIANOH 40 14100 ALID




CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance - General Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

REVENUES
Charges for services:
Criminal fees
Civil fees
State grants received
Miscellancous:
Interest
Olher
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Reimbursement to Tarrebonne Parish Consolidated Government

Salaries and employee benefits
Office supplies
Poslage
Law books, dues and publications
Professional services
Telephone
Computer expenditures
Community work program
Education and seminars
Uniform and clothing allowance
Insurance
Miscellaneous
Equipment repairs and maintenance
Total current expenditures
Capital oullay
Total expendilures

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCES
Beginning of year
End of ycar

See notes to financial statements.

$ 250,700
185,685
53,615

38,290
4,003

532,293

167,543
63,822
25,003
12,062

2,948
65,031
5,215
13,737
894
32,366
8,112
2,232
24,293
4,256

407,514
32,313

439,827

02,466

102,460

$ 194,926

——_—— e ———




CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund
Balances - Budget and Actual -

General Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

Favorable
- (Unfavorable)
Budgel Actual Variance
REVENUES
Charges for services;
Criminal fees $ 219600 250,700 $ 31,100
Civil fees 138,000 185,685 47,685
State grant received 25,000 53,615 28,615
Miscellaneous:
Inlerest 30,000 38,290 8,290
Other 2,000 4,002 2,002
Total revenues ) 414 600 532 292 i 117,692
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Reimbursement lo Terrebonne
Parish Consolidated Government 213,600 157,543 55,957
Salaries and employee benefils 38,300 63,822 {25,622}
Office supplies 25,000 25,003 {3)
Postage 9,000 12,062 (3,062)
Law books, dues and publications 6,000 2,948 3,052
Professional fees 42,300 55,031 (12,731)
Telephone 6,500 5,215 1,285
Compuler expendilures 11,000 13,737 (2,737)
Communily work program 2,500 8394 1,606
Education and seminars 24,000 32,366 (8,366)
Uniform and clothing allowance 6,500 8112 (1,612)
Insurance 1,600 2,232 (732)
Miscellaneous 10,000 24,293 {14,283)
Equipment repairs and maintenance 6,000 4. 7256 1,744
Total current expenditures © 402,100 407,514 i (5,414)
Capital outlay 12,000 32,313 (20,313)
Total expenditures 414,100 439,827 (25,727)
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES 500 92,465 01,965
FUND BALANCES
Beginning of year - 102,460 102,460
End of year $ 500 194,925 $ 194,425

See notes to financial statements.

—
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Note 1

CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policics of the City Court of Houma, Louisiana conform {o
generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental units,
cxcept as noted in the following summary of the more significant policies:

A. Reporting Entity

Under Governmental Accounting and Financial Standards Scction 2100, the
financial reporting entily consists of the primary government and its component
units.  As the governing authority of the parish, the Terrcbonne Parish
Consolidated Government i1s considered to be the primary government for
financial reporting purposcs for the Parish of Terrcbonne.

Component units are defined as legally scparatc organizations {or which the
elected officials of the primary government arc financial accountability. The
criteria uscd in determining whether financial accountability exists include:

Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and
a. The ability of the council to impose its will on that organization
and/or; the potential for the organization to provide specific financial

benefits to or imposes specific financial burdens on the council.

b. Organizations for which the council docs not appoint a voting
majority but are fiscally dependent on the council.

C. Organizations for which the reporting enfity financial statements
would be misleading if data of the organization 1s not included because of
the nature or significance of the relationship.

The City Court is considered a componcnt unit of the Terrcbonne Parish
Consolidated Government, if applying the criteria above.

aty Court judges and marshals arc independently elected ofticials. City Court of
Houma, Louisiana is fiscally dependent on the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated

6
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CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notcs to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Confinued)

A. Reporting Entity (continued)

Government for office spacc and courtrooms. The substance of the relationship
between City Court of Houma, Louisiana and Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government is that Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has approval
authority over its capital budget.

B. Fund Accounting

Thc accounting system is organized and operated on a fund basis whercby a
scparatle self-balancing set of accounts is maintained for the purpose of carrying
on specific activitics or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special
regulations, restrictions or limitations. The various funds in the financial
statcments 1n this report are grouped into two broad categorics as follows:

Governmental I'und Types

General Fund - The General Fund 1s used to account for all financial

resources and expenditures of the City Court of Houma, Louisiana except
thosc required to be accounted for in other funds.

Fiduciary Fund Types

Agency Funds - Agency Funds are used 1o account for assets held by the
City Court of Houma, Louisiana as an agenil for individuals, privatc
organizations, other governments, and/or other funds. Agency Funds arc

custodial in naturc (assets cqual liabilitics) and do not involve the
mcasurcment of results of operations.

C. Basis of Accounting

Basis of Accounting refers to when revenucs and expenditures arc recognized in
the accounts and reported in the general-purpose financial



CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
C. Basis of Accounting (Continued)

statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements madec,
regardless of the measurcment focus applied.

The governmental fund types and fiduciary fund types arc accounted for using the
modificd accruval basis of accounting. Their revenucs arc recognized when they
become measurable and available as net current asscts.  Charges for scrvices are
recorded when earned since they are measurable and available. Miscellancous
rcvenues are recorded as revenues when reccived in cash by the City Court of
Houma, Louisiana because they arc generally not measurable until actually
received.

Expenditures are gencrally recognized under the modified accrual basis of
accounting when the related fund liability is incurred.

D. Opcrating Budgetary Data

The City Court of Houma, Louisiana follows these procedures in
cstablishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control
device during the year for the General Fund., The adopted budget 1s
prepared on a modified accrual basis of accounting.

2. Unused appropriations budgcted for the General Fund lapse at the end
of the year.

3. The budget amounts shown in the general-purposc financial stalcments
are the final authorized amounts as revised during the year.




Note 1

CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Summary of Sienificant Accounting Policies (Continued)

). Bad Debts

The general-purpose financial statements for the City Court of Houma, l.ouisiana
contain no allowance for bad debts. Uncollectible amounts are recognized as bad
a debt at the time information becomes available which would indicate ihe
uncollectibility of the particular reccivable. These amounts are not considered (o
be material in relation to the financial position or opcrations of the funds.

I, Iixed Assets and Long-Term Debt

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the fixed asscts associated with
a fund are determined by its mcasurement focus. All governmental funds arc
accounted for on a spending or "financial flow" measurement focus. This mcans
that only current assets and current liabilities are generally reported on their
balance sheets. Their reported fund balance (net current assets) is considered a

measure of "available spendable resources". Govermmental fund operating
statements present increascs (revenucs and other financing sources) and decrcascs

(expenditures and other financing uses) in net current asscts. Accordingly, they
ar¢ said to present a summary of sources and uscs of "available spendable
rcsources” during a period.

Fixed asscts used in governmental {fund type operations (general fixed assets) are
accounted for in the General Fixed Assct Account Group, rather than in the
governmental funds. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets.

All fixed assets acquired are valucd at historical cost. Donated fixed assets arc
valued at their estimated fair valuc on the date donated.

Long-term liabilities expected to be financed from governmental funds arc
accounted for in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, not in the

governmenial funds. The account group is established to account for the
unmatured general obligation indebtedness.

The two account groups are not "funds". They are concerned only with the

measurement of financial position and are not involved with the measurements of
results of operations. |



Note 2

CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

G. Vacation and Sick Leave

Annual vacation leave may not be accrued or deferred to a later time. It must be
taken during the calendar yecar or anniversary ycar in which il was carncd.
Amounts duc to employces for annual vacation lcave at December 31 are not
material in relation to the financial statements of the City Court of Houma,
Lowmsiana.

Sick leave may be earned at a ratc of 80 hours per year and may be accumulated
to a maximum of 480 hours; however, it does not vest with the employce.

H. Encumbrances

City Court of Houma, Louisiana does not utilize encumbrance accounting; under
which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments are recorded in the fund
gencral ledgers.

] Total columns on Combincd Statements - Overview

The total columns on the combined statements - overview are captioned
"Memorandum Only" to indicate that they arc presented only to facilitate financial
analysis. Data in these columns do not present the financial position 1n
conformitly with generally accepted accounting principles. Neither 1s such data
comparablc to a consolidation. Interfund eliminations have not been made i the
aggrcgation of this data.

Deposits and Investments

Louisiana Statc law allows all political subdivisions to mvest cxeess funds n
obligations of the United States, certificates of deposit of state or national banks
having their principal office in Louisiana or any other {ederally insured
investment.

State law also requires that these deposits be fully coliateralized at all times.
Acceptable collateralization includes the FDIC/FSLIC insurance and the market
value of sccuritics purchased and pledged to the political subdivision. Obhigations
of the United States, the State of 1.ouisiana, and certain political subdivisions arc

10



Note 2

CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Deposits and Investments (continued)

allowed as sccurity for deposits. Obligations furnished, as sccurity must be held
by the political subdivision or with an unaffiliated bank or trust company for the
account of the political subdivision.

Under the provision of the GASB, pledged sccuritics, which are not in the name
of the governmental unit, arc considered uncollateralized.

At December 31, 1999 City Court of Houma, Louisiana has cash book balances
(all deposits) of $299,392 and bank balances totaling $352,362. These deposits
arc stated at cost, which approximates markct. Under state law, fcderal deposit
insurance or the pledge of sccuritics owned by the fiscal agent bank must sccure
these deposits (or the resulting bank balances). The market value of the pledged
securitics plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on
deposit with the fiscal agent. These securities are held in the name of the pledging
fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both
partics.

The City Court of Houma, Louisiana’s December 31, 1999 deposits arc sccurcd
from risk by $322,014 of federal deposit insurance and the market valuc of
sceuritics pledged of $110,000.

Fven though the pledged securitics arc considered uncollateralized under the
provisions of GASB Statement 3, Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a
statutory requirement on the custodial bank to advertisec and scll the pledged
securities within 10 days of being notified by the district that the fiscal agent has
failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.

The City Court of Houma, Louistana may invest idle funds as authorized by
Louisiana Statutcs, as follows:

(a) United States bonds, treasury notes, ceriificates, or any other federally
insured investments.

(b) Time certificates of deposit of state banks organized under the laws of
Louisiana and national banks having thcir principal office in the statc of

[.ouisiana.
11




CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notcs to Financial Statements (Continucd)

Nofte 2 Deposits and Investments (Continued)
(c) Mutual or trust funds, which arc rcgistered with the Sccuritics and
Exchange Commission under the Sccurity Act of 1933 and the Investment
Act of 1940 and which have underlying investments consisting solely of
and limited to securitics of the United States government or 1(s agencics.
The City Court of Houma, Louisiana's investments are catcgorized below to an
indication of the level of risk assumed at year-end:

¢ Category 1 includes investments that are insured or registered or for which
the securitics arc held by the City Court of Houma, Louisiana or its agent
in the City Court of Houma, Louisiana's name.

¢ Category 2 includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the
sccurities are held by the counterparty's trust department or agent in the
City Court of Houma, Louisiana's namc.

o Calegory 3 includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the
securities are held by the counterparty, or by 1ts trust department or agent,
but not in the City Court of Houma, of Louisiana's name.

RBalances at December 31, 1999 were as follows:
Securitytype i« Cafegory 1« | Category 2 - | Category 3. ;. ‘| Market Value
Certificales ;’% @of
'Dcposﬂsfj;“i i $23,014 $23,014
S G@E%ﬁg%‘t ;
*Sccunhéﬁ“ Sl $400,755 $400,755

12
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Note 3

Note 4

Note §

CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continuced)

Changes in General Fixed Assets

A summary of changes in general fixed assets arc as follows:

cquipment $311,582 $126,399 . $237,112

—_——— e el e e e

Interfund Receivable and Payable Balances

Amounts due from and due to other funds are summarized below:

il L
arihlen Aty

$51,795

Employee Retirement Systems

-——

All mdividuals who work at City Court of Houma, Louisiana arc primarily paid
by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government and arc conscquently
members of the State Parochial Employee's Retirement System of Louisiana and
the Lowsiana State Employce's Retirement System.  GASB requires certain
disclosures for employers who maintain retirement plans for their employces. All
mdividuals employed at the City Court of Houma, Louisiana are primarily
compensated by others who disclose the required retirement plan information in
their separately issued financial statements. The retirement plan mentioned above
is administered and controlled by a separate board of trustees.

13
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CITY COURT OF HOUMA
HOUMA, LOUISIANA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 6 Reimbursed Court Costs

An agrcement has been entered into with the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government whereby required court costs such as work-relcase program cxpenses
and district attorncy fces will be reimbursed when patd by the General Fund.
These expenditurcs are deducted from the fines collected for the Terrebonne
Parish Consolidatcd Government when paid.

The Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government pays certain operating costs of
the City Court of Houma, Louisiana. These costs arc not rccognized as
expenditures by the City Court of Houma, Louisiana and accordingly, are not
included in the gencral-purposce financial statements.  For the ycar cnded
Dccember 31, 1999, these costs consisted of salaries and benefits, supplics and

maferials, other services and charges, and repairs and maintenance, which
amounted to approximately $533,705.

Note 7 Risk Management

City Court of Houma, Louisiana is ¢xposed to various risks of loss related to tort;
thefl of, damage to, or destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and injurics to the

public; and natural disasters. To protect against these risks, the District has
purchascd commercial or other insurance for the losses to which 1t is exposcd.

14



SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

AND INFORMATION



AGENCY FUNDS

Civil Cost Fund - The Civil Cost Fund 1s maintained for the purpose of
collecting advanced costs on civil, small claims, and eviction cases. When the

Judge, Marshall, Sheriffs, etc. earn the fees, they are disbursed and any excess
of advanced costs remitied by the plamtiff 1s refunded.

collecing and disbursing fees and costs on all criminal misdemeanors and
juvenile proceedings.

Iiscrow I‘'und - The Escrow Fund 1s maintained to allow defendants to pay fines
and costs on an installment basis. When the entire amount sentenced has been
collected, the cash is disbursed to the appropriate recipients.

Bond I‘'und - The Bond Fund 1s maintained to account for bonds deposited with

the Couxt.
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INTERNAL CONTROL AND
COMPLIANCE SECTION
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- STAGNI & ComPANY, LLC

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Honorablc Jude Thaddeus Fanguy, Judge.
City Court of Houma
Houma, L.ouisiana

Wec have audited the financial statcments of the City Court of Houma, Louisiana as of
and for the year ended December 31, 1999, and have issued our report thercon dated
March 20, 2000. We¢ conducted our audit in accordance with gencrally accepted auditing

standards and thc standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, 1ssucd by the Compiroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As parl of obtaining rcasonable assurance about whether the City Court of Houma,
Louisiana's financial statements arc free of material misstatement, we performed tests of
its compliancc with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination
of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objecctive of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are
rcquired to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and pcrforming our audit, we considerced the City Court of Houma, Houma
Louisiana's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not
to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration
of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclosc all matters
in the intemal control over financial reporting that might be a material weakness, A
material weakness 1s a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the
infernal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that
misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements
being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the
normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the

internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be matcerial
weaknesscs.
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Honorable Jude Thaddeus Fanguy, Judge.
City Court of Houma

Houma L.ouisiana

Page 2

This report is intended for the information of, management. Howcver, this report 1s a
malticr of public record and its distribution 1s not Jimited.

..h_g?a,gni & C)m,pany

March 20, 2000
Thibodaux, Louisiana
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CITY COURT OF HOUMA, LOUISTANA

Summary Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS
1. The auditor’s report expresses an unqualified opinion on the general-purposc financial
statcments of the City Court of Houma, Louisiana, a component unit of the Terrcbonne
Parish Consolidated Government.
2. No reportable conditions relating to the audit of the financial statements are reported in
the Report on Compliance and Internal Control over Financial Reporting Based on an

Audit of Financial Statements in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the City Court of
Houma, Louisiana were disclosed during the audit.

4. Therc was a no management letier issued in connection with the audit of the financial
statements.

B. There were no findings relating to the financial statements that are required to be reported in
accordance with GAGAS.
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